

NO. 23-13253

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ERIC ANDRÉ AND CLAYTON ENGLISH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA; CHIEF OF CLAYTON COUNTY POLICE
DEPARTMENT; AIMEE BRANHAM; MICHAEL HOOKS; TONY GRIFFIN;
KAYIN CAMPBELL; AND CAMERON SMITH
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:23-cv-04065

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ERIC ANDRÉ AND
CLAYTON ENGLISH

Samuel Spital
Alaizah Koorji
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Christopher Kemmitt
Molly M. Cain
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 23-13253
André v. Clayton County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CCPD’s Interdiction Program is an Example of Harmful Racial Profiling that Restricts Black People’s Freedom of Movement.	4
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.	9
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claims.	10
i. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pled that They Were Illegally Seized Under the Fourth Amendment.	11
a. The <i>Berry</i> Factors Also Support that Plaintiffs Were Unlawfully Seized.	14
ii. The District Court Misapplied the Motion to Dismiss Standard and Relied on Inapposite Cases.	17
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Claims.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Bartholomew v. Lowe's Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 219CV695FTM38MRM, 2020 WL 321372 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2020).27	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 235 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	11
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Dothan City Schools</i> , 82 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Forsyth v. Univ. of Alabama Bd. of Trustees</i> , No. 7:17-CV-00854-RDP, 2018 WL 4517592 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 20, 2018) ...	27
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	6
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> ,	

468 U.S. 567 (1988).....11

People v. Hill,
33 N.Y.3d 990 (N.Y. 2019).....1

Pyke v. Cuomo,
258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010).....17

Red Door Asian Bistro v. City of Fort Lauderdale
No. 22-11489, 2023 WL 5606088 (11th Cir. Aug. 30, 2023)..... 24, 25, 26

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609, 625 (1984)6

United States v. Amos,
88 F.4th 446 (3d Cir. 2023).....13

United States v. Armstrong,
722 F.2d 681 (11th Cir. 1984).....20

United States v. Beauchamp,
659 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2011).....13

United States v. Berry,
670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)..... 14, 15, 16

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
422 U.S. 873 (1975).....12

United States v. Elsoffer,
671 F.2d 1294 (11th Cir. 1982).....16

United States v. Jensen,
689 F.2d 1361 (11th Cir. 1982).....20

United States v. Johnson,
620 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2010).....13

<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 989 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. McHugh</i> , 639 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 547 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Puglisi</i> , 723 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
<i>West v. Davis</i> , 767 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	11
Other Authorities	
Aldrina Mesic et al., <i>The Relationship Between Structural Racism and Black-White Disparities in Fatal Police Shootings at the State Level</i> , 110 J. Nat’l Med. Assoc. 106 (2018).....	7
Breanna Edwards, <i>TSA Body Scanners More Likely to Give False Alarms for Black Hairstyles</i> , <i>Essence</i> , Oct. 23, 2020.....	8
Cato T. Laurencin & Joanne M. Walker, <i>Racial Profiling is a Public Health and Health Disparities Issue</i> , 7 J. Racial & Ethnic Health Disparities 393 (2020)	6
Kami Chavis Simmons, <i>The Legacy of Stop and Frisk: Addressing the Vestiges of a Violent Police Culture</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 849 (2014).....	6

Mia Bay, *Traveling Black: A Story of Race and Resistance* (Harv. U. Press 2021).7,
8

N.Y. Advisory Comm. to the U.S. Comm’n on C.R., *Civil Rights Implication of
Post-September 11 Law Enforcement Practices in New York* (2003)14

U.S. Domestic Hum. Rts. Program, *Amnesty International, Threat and Humiliation:
Racial Profiling, Domestic Security and Human Rights in the United States* 6
